

Distr.: General 2 October 2014

Original: English

Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 2127 (2013) concerning the Central African Republic

Note verbale dated 2 October 2014 from the Permanent Mission of the Republic of Korea to the United Nations addressed to the Chair of the Committee

The Permanent Mission of the Republic of Korea to the United Nations presents its compliments to the Chair of the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 2127 (2013) concerning the Central African Republic and has the honour to submit its report on the steps taken by the Government of the Republic of Korea to implement paragraphs 54 and 55 of resolution 2127 (2013) and paragraphs 30, 32 and 40 of resolution 2134 (2014) (see annex).





Annex to the note verbale dated 2 October 2014 from the Permanent Mission of the Republic of Korea to the United Nations addressed to the Chair of the Committee

Report of the Republic of Korea on the implementation of Security Council resolution 2127 (2013)

The Government of the Republic of Korea is committed to faithfully implementing Security Council resolution 2127 (2013) and to rendering full cooperation to the Security Council Committee established pursuant to that resolution.

The Republic of Korea possesses the legal and administrative instruments necessary to implement Security Council resolutions and is reflecting the changes to the sanctions lists and the measures introduced by the Council's subsequent actions.

Pursuant to Security Council resolution 2134 (2014), the Government of the Republic of Korea has taken the measures necessary to implement paragraph 30 of that resolution, on the travel ban, through its Immigration Control Act and relevant statutes. Also, the Government of the Republic of Korea is currently revising relevant public notices to implement paragraphs 54 and 55 of resolution 2127 (2013) and paragraph 40 of resolution 2134 (2014), on the arms embargo, through relevant laws, including the Foreign Trade Act, as well as paragraph 32 of resolution 2134 (2014), on the assets freeze, through the Foreign Exchange Transactions Act.